507102549 01/31/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7149387

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREDERIC G. EUSTIS	11/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EUSTIS CHAIR, LLC	
Street Address:	1 THOMPSON SQUARE, SUITE 501	
City:	CHARLESTOWN	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02129	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17448449

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)625-5650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-628-1380

Email: catherine.yao@mclane.com

Correspondent Name: CATHERINE S. YAO
Address Line 1: 900 ELM STREET

Address Line 2: MCLANE MIDDLETON, P.A.

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116933R
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE S. YAO
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine S. Yao/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=20708803_1#page1.tif source=20708803_1#page2.tif

PATENT 507102549 REEL: 058826 FRAME: 0249

ASSIGNMENT OF PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, I, FREDERIC GEORGE EUSTIS ("Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an:

LEG-PLATE JOINERY ASSEMBLY

as described or intended to be described and set forth in a provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on <u>September 24, 2020</u> and assigned Application <u>Serial No. 63/082,726</u>; and

Whereas, EUSTIS CHAIR, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company having an address of:

44 Soldiers Field Place Brighton, MA 02135

(hereinafter, the "Assignee") desires to acquire the invention, the provisional patent application, and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefor or thereupon.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives the full and entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the provisional patent application, including the right of Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to (1) file any nonprovisional patent applications and to otherwise seek any patent in the United States claiming priority to the provisional patent application; (2) file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to the nonprovisional patent application; and (3) seek reissues or extensions of any patent, which the Assignee may hold and enjoy as fully and entirely as Assignor would have had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees that it or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives will at any time on the request and at the expense of Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, the applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefor.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives the whole right, title, and interest in and to the invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to (1) file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to the provisional patent application and to otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country; (2) file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to the foreign patent application where such

Page 1 of 2

procedure is proper; and (3) seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country.

Assignor ratifies any acts of Assignee in applying for a patent in Assignee's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper, agrees to execute foreign patent applications in any countries where it is necessary that they be executed by the inventor, and agrees to execute assignments of foreign patent applications and any patent to be obtained therefor to Assignee.

Assignor grants to Assignee the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of the invention, the applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefor, for Assignee's use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest of the invention and the applications and has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted in this Assignment.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor authorizes Assignee's representative to insert the serial number and filing date information in the space indicated above when it is received from the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

Date: Morahu Z, 2020

Frederic George Eustis 431 Huron Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02138

16228112.v1